JIM HOGG COUNTY

2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

GENERAL FUND

DEPARTMENT

County Judge

Juan Carlos Guerra

State Supplement Salary

Mariela B Salinas

County Auditor

Humberto Martinez
Lydia H. Cavazos
Michelle M Perez

Sarah A Hernandez

County Treasurer

Gloria G. Benavides

Anabel C. Alaniz
Emily J. Perez

Cynthia Rosales

Total County Judge

HOURLY RATE

Total County Auditor

Total County Treasurer!

15.58
12.00

11.00

12.50
12,13

| 11.00

YEARLY

9,421.00

25,200.00
~22,750.00

57,371.00

42,000.00
~ 28,370.00
21,840.00

20,020.00
112,230.00

31,734.00

~22,750.00

22,100.00
20,020.00
96,604.00




JIM HOGG COUNTY
2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

GENERAL FUND

DEPARTMENT

County & District Clerk

Zonia G. Morales
Rae Marie Gutierrez
Kathy R. Morales

Nelda Guerrero
|
|

Yolanda Marquez -
Total County & District Clerk|

Tax Assessor & Collector
Norma Liza S. Hinojosa
Adela Garza

Leslie Alejandro

Elizabeth Gonzalez

Total Tax Assessor & Collector

HOURLY RATE | YEARLY
| B
|
| N
| 31,734.00
1345 # 24,470.00
12.57 | 22,880.00
1175 21,385.00
. 11.00 | 20,020.00
- 120,489.00
, E—
- _!___ 31,734.00
. 1256 ‘ 22,880.00
11.97 21,790.00
11.25 | _20,475.00

96,879.00




JIM HOGG COUNTY
2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

GENERAL FUND
DEPARTMENT

Veteran Officer

Ali Mg_r_ti_n_ez_

County Attorney

Rodolfo V. Gutierrez
State Supplement Salary
Investigator (open)
Aurora E. Garcia

Ana Rodriguez

County Library

Elena A. Guerrero

Jose Dario Gutierrez

(1hr Part Time)

Tot_al_yg_teran Officer_

Total County Attorney

(Part Time)
(Part Time)

Total Library

HOURLY RATE

9.36

9.36

10,165.00

10,165.00

| 31,734.00

25,666.00
~30,735.00

~22,750.00

B 20,490.00

 131,375.00

9,750.00
9,750.00
_19,500.00




JIM HOGG COUNTY
2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

GENERAL FUND

DEPARTMENT

Social Services

Petra Garcia

Maria D. Ruiz  (Secretary)

Driver (Part Time)
Evan H Salinas  (Part Time)

Van Driver (Part Time)

Constables
Basilio Galvan

Carlos Guerra

Rene C. Molina
A. Armando_ Garza

Justice of the Peace
Alma R. Silguero
Susan A. Douglas

Marissa M. Garza
Lucia Dominguez
Norma V. Reyna

UrsngRamirez

—]

Total Social Services|

Total Constables

Total Justice of the Peace

l HOURLY RATE

YEARLY

25,040.00

©20,020.00
9,100.00
~9,750.00

9,620.00

73,530.00

~18,739.00

~ 18,739.00

18,739.00

18,739.00

~74,956.00

| 23,538.00

~ 23,538.00

~23,538.00

23,538.00
~23,220.00
20,020.00
137,392.00




JIM HOGG COUNTY
2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

GENERAL FUND - | HOURLYRATE =~ YEARLY
DEPARTMENT

District Attorney

3,724.00

Gocha A Ramirez - 1 _ | 7 _ _
Daniella Benavides - | ] 1758 32,008.00
Rumaldo Solis (Asst DA) 7 ) 37,000.00
Jim Hogg County Contribution is 13.8% J B

e Total District Attorney - B i 72,732.00
District Judge S R . |
Baldemar Garza ’ 7 , : ~0.00
Eduina G. Ramos - | 21,800.00
Marisela Chapa - L | | 18,385.00

Marissa T. Estrada - B . B 7 18,685.00

Total District Judge | . ~ 58,870.00




JIM HOGG COUNTY
2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

GENERAL FUND HOURLY RATE YEARLY
DEPARTMENT - |
Court Interpreter -
Eduina G. Ramos B - | 5,757.00
Total Court Interpreter { - 5,757.00
I | B
Court Reporter i .
Ramiro Hernandez - ; L o 15,953.00
B Total Court Reporter . | ~15,953.00
Comminity Supervision ;r _
Anna M. Gonzalez ) - B 717 B 2,675.00
~ Total Community Supervision - | 2,675.00
i
o J
Sheriff's Department 7 i .
sheriff , - A N -
Erasmo Alarcon, Jr. ) i 36,970.00
Total Sheriff - 36,970.00
Chief ) - . -
Reyes Espinoza ‘ ) | 17.24 | ~35,880.00
Total Chief | 35,880.00




JIM HOGG COUNTY

2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

GENERAL FUND
DEPARTMENT

Captain

Elias Morales_

Investigator
Alonzo R. Ramirez

Investigator (open)

Sergeant
Luis Rodriguez

Sergeant (open)

Deputies B
Lamar Espinoza

Fidencio Godinez
Reymundo Dominguez
Edelmiro Zuniga

Jose L Hinojosa
Jazmin Villarreal
Deputy (open)

Total Captain

Total Investigator

Total Sergeant

~ HOURLY RATE

YEARLY

34,475.00
| 34,475.00

33,180.00
31,900.00
65,080.00

31,900.00
31,900.00
| 63,800.00

) 31,720.00
29,640.00
~29,640.00
~29,640.00
_25,640.00
29,640.00

| 29,640.00




JIM HOGG COUNTY
2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

GENERAL FUND
Con't Deptuties

Deputy (open)

Dispatchers
Nellina Garza

Sandra Y. Perez

Nikki K. Hilger

Cesar Villarreal

Zanisha R. Molina

Sylvia Ruiz ’
Total Dispatchers

Jailers -
Juan Jimenez

Bartolomeo Furtado

Cesar Escobedo

Melissa Y. Cantu

Rene O Villarreal

Arnoldo Sauceda Jr.

Shawn Pena

Eric Dominguez

Javier A. Garza

HOURLY RATE

14.25

13.50

12.00
12.00
12.00

. YEARLY

29,640.00

239,200.00

| I

11.25
11.00

11.00
11.50

1125

11.25

~28,080.00
~24,960.00
~24,960.00
23,400.00
22,880.00
~149,240.00

11.25

11.00
11.25

11.00

11.00

25,120.00
23,920.00
23,400.00

_23,400.00
~23,400.00

22,880.00
~23,400.00
©22,880.00

22,880.00

24,960.00




JIM HOGG COUNTY
2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

GENERAL FUND i HOURLY RATE =~ YEARLY
Jennifer Lozano | , 11.00 | 22,880.00
Elida Reyes B ‘ . ~11.00 | ~22,880.00
Jailer (open) - L . 11.00 | 22,880.00
TotalJailers: ‘ B 27932000

Administrative Assistant - | B ‘ _ _ 7
Carlos A. Arredondo ‘ | 1235 ! ~23,220.00
Total Administrative Assistant - | - i - 23,220.00

Records Clerks - } - _

Deandra Carreon | 10.75 | 20,020.00
Aminta R. Espinoza - } - 11.50 ~20,930.00
Total Records Clerks ~40,950.00

Mechanic/Jailer

! ! —

Rene J. Ruiz _ ‘ o . 14.00 29,120.00

Total Mechanic/Jailer| _ 29,120.00




JIM HOGG COUNTY
2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

GENERAL FUND
DEPARTMENT |

Cooks

Maria Elen_a Gutierrez

Maria Hortencia M_o_(ales

Total CookS}
Total Sheriff's Dept.
Abandongg _Vehicle
Belinda Molina  (Part Time)
Salaries B |
Total Abandoned Vghicle:

Total General Fund

Elected/Appointed Officials
Employees w/Benefits
District Court Employees
Part Time Employees

Total General Fund Employees

HOURLY RATE

 1,038,805.00

YEARLY

20,475.00
20,475.00
40,950.00

16 | 7 |
61

89

9,100.00
36,000.00

45,100.00

2,170,383.00




JIM HOGG COUNTY

2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

ROAD & BRIDGE FUND 1 HOURLY RATE YEARLY
DEPARTMENT |
CountyJudge ) o
Juan Carlos Guerra 22,313.00
~ Total County Judge - 22,313.00

County Commissioners e ]
Antonio Flores IlI B VRt W -IANE B 31,734.00
Abelardo Alaniz r 31,734.00
Sandalio Ruiz - i - o 31,734.00
Cynthia E. Betancourt - ‘ | 31,73400
- Total County Commissionersi 126,936.00 -
S | |
Commissioners' Secretary . - | -
Velma Ruiz - o - 11.00 20,020.00 )
L Total Commissioners' Secretary] 20,020.00
Motor Pool : - . R
County Foreman -
Placido Garza - L S 30,906.00

B Total County Foreman| 30,906.00




JIM HOGG COUNTY
2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

Total Head Mechanic

ROAD & BRIDGE FUND | HOURLYRATE = YEARLY
DEPARTMENT B I
Motor Pool Secretary B ]
Nora McRae L 11.50 20,930.00
Total Motor Pool Secretary } 20,930.00
~ ; |

Motor Pool Utility Employees | )
Victor Mendoza ~ Pct#l 1150 | 20,930.00
Jerry Guerra Pct #2 1175 21,400.00
Jose Diaz Pct #2 ) B 10.75 20,020.00
Alberto Serna Pct #3 B 1 B 11,75 21,400.00 -
Javier F. Ruiz Pct #3 1150 20,930.00 |
Jose R. Gonzalez Pct #4 - 11.75 21,385.00
Gerardo Fern@ngjez Pct#4 B 1150 | 20,930.00
Lucio Baez- Utility Employee (County Wide) - 10.75 19,580.00 B
Ildefonso Guardian (Part Time) 9.36 ~ 9,750.00

Total Motor Pool Utility Employees o 176,325.00
Head Mechanic - - o ]
Antonio Gonzalez, Jr. 15.69 28,550.00

28,550.00




JIM HOGG COUNTY
2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

Total CDL Driver

|
|
I R |
\
|
|

ROAD & BRIDGE FUND HOURLY RATE YEARLY
DEPARTMENT - D
Assistant Mechanics ‘ - i _
|
Gregorio Cortez - N o 14.28 ~26,000.00
I Total Assistant Mechanics | ~26,000.00
S ; SR

|CDL Roll-Off Truck Driver Employees ' | B
Jose Luis Ramirez | 13.25 24,115.00

Total CDL Roll-Off Truck Driver Employees - 24,115.00 |
CDL Heavy Equipment Operator . R — .
Rafael Guerrero 1 - 15.00 . 27,300.00

Total CDL Heavy Equipt Operator| - o 27,300.00 B

CDL Driver
Jaime Alaniz Pct #1 | - B 10.75 1 23,660.00
Ernesto Ruiz -CDL Driver 13.00 1 23,660.00

~ 47,320.00




JIM HOGG COUNTY
2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

ROAD & BRIDGEFUND ] - | HOURLY RATE YEARLY
DEPARTMENT R o | .
CDL Loader Operator i |
Francisco Herrera, Jr. : 13.75 B i 25,040.00 a
Total CDL Loader Operatori - 7 25,040.00
| |
| 1 —
I | | . i
Loader Operator _ I -
Bobby J. Ramirez (County Wide) ! 12,25 - 22,308.00
Total Backhoe Operatori - . ~22,308.00
|
|
!
Backhoe/Mower Operator .
Felipe Sanchez o S I - 1125 20,490.00 )
Total Backhoe/Mower Operator! ;_ 20,490.00
- S | o
| . I
CDLRecycler , I
Adalberto Villarreal (CDL-Big Truck) 13.00 ‘ ~23,660.00
| 23,660.00

5

i
Total CDL Recycler!

|

i




JIM HOGG COUNTY
2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

Food Pantry
Yvette R Arredondo

Mail Clerk
Gabriel Arredondo

Total Motor Pool

DEPARTMENT

SANITATION

Animal Control

Marco Coronado

ROAD & BRIDGE FUND

Trash Collection Clerk

Vicky V. Rodriguez

TOTAL SANITATION

46,410.00

HOURLY RATE YEARLY
| N
| — E— 4 -
(Part Time) } - 936 | 9,750.00
| ; -
Total Food Pantry% 9,750.00
| [
| . I
i |
| i |
(Part Time) | 936 9,752.00
Total Mail Clerk? 9,752.00
| 492,446.00
i
- S p— — ; S
- I 13.50 24,570.00 ]
Total Animal Control | 24,570.00 e
N ) 12.00 21,840.00 B
Total Trash Collectiom Clerk 21,840.00




JIM HOGG COUNTY
2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

ROAD & BRIDGE FUND B HOURLY RATE YEARLY
DEPARTMENT o ) L o ) o o
Parks & Buildings - - b I )
John G. Trevino 14.75 26,860.00
Jose Ramos _ 10.75 19,580.00
Part Time (open) - } _ . e36 N 9,750.00 -
Total Parks ) ) . | 5619000
County Agent |
Agent (open) - | B 14,943.00
Total County Agent ) [— 7}.&,9&3.6@
1 :
Total Road & Bridge Fund | | 779,258.00
Elected Officials - 7 .
Employees w/Benefits - ! 25 - }
County Agent - _L 1 B L )
Part Time Employee 4 - | ) ) )
Total Road & Bridge Employees 35 7 J
\




JIM HOGG COUNTY

2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

Total combined Salary

COUNTY OFFICIALS ' ~ Approved Stipend for FY 2022-2023
. x o I — b

County Judge Juan Carlos Guerra | 600000 66,534.00
Commissioner Pct #1 Antonio Flores IlI - ‘ B 5,000.00 \ 36,734.00
Commissioner Pct #2 Abelardo Alaniz - 500000 36,734.00
Commissioner Pct #3 Sandalio Ruiz : - 1l 500000 | 36,734.00
Commissioner Pct #4 Cynthia E. Betancourt | >,000.00 36,734.00
County Attorney Rodolfo V. Gutierrez ! 6,000.00 67,000.00 N
Sheriff Erasmo Alarcon Jr, 7 - s G:QOE-OE B ~ 54,970.00 B
Treasurer Gloria G. Benavides I ) ~ 4,500.00 36,234.00 i
County & District Clerk Zonia G. Morales ) 4,500.00 | 36,234.00
Tax Assessor / Collector Norma Liza S. Hinojosa _ 4,500.00 | 36,234.00
Justice of the Peace Pct #1 Alma R. Silguero - 2,500.00 ~ 26,03800
Justice of the Peace Pct #2 Susan Douglas 7 2,500.00 26,038.00
Justice of the Peace Pct #3 Marissa M. Garza | - . 2,500.00 26,038.00
Justice of the Peace Pct #4 Lucia C. Dominguez : B 2,500.00 26,038.00 N
Constable Pct #1 Bacilio Galvan |l - 2,500.00 21,239.00
Constable Pct #2 Carlos Guerra | 2,500.00 21,239.00
Constable Pct #3 Rene Molina L - | ) 2:500-09 21,239.00
Constable Pct #4 A. Armando Garza 2,500.00 21,239.00

TOTAL COUNTY OFFICIALS  71,500.00 633,250.00




JIM HOGG COUNTY
2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

|
s — o o S | N
TAX RELIEF FUND | _ ~ HOURLYRATE | YEARLY
County Employees 40,000.00

Total Tax Relief Fund 40,000.00

: i
Asst. District Tax Fund | |
Custodians i
Eric Villa _ (Part Time) 9.36 9,737.00

| _
Rafael Mejia (Part Time) - - B 9.36 ) } - 9,737.00
Total Custodians - B - 19,474.00

Total Asst. District Tax Fund j , 19,474.00

Part Time Employees

Total Tax Relief Fund Employees




JIM HOGG COUNTY
2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

gerr]eral Fungli

|
—

1
|

RECAPITULATION

Road & Bridge Fund

Tax ReliefﬂFund -

Assistant District Tax Fund
_GRAND TOTAL i

2,170,383.00

779,258.00

19,474.00

©3,009,115.00

40,000.00

Elected/Appointed
Employees w/Benefits

District Court Employees

County Agent

Part Time Employees

Total Jim Hogg County Employees




JIM HOGG COUNTY
2022-2023 GENERAL ORDER

DEPARTMENT
DISTRICT JUDGE

Baldemar Garza

f m—

YEARLY ALLOWANCE

| .

e — l o
S | - )
|
[
|
[
e s e | .
|

AMOUNT

6,767.00

Total District Judge

6,767.00

—_— |
|
|




